additional funding of ATP will be met by ATP either by way of shareholders’ loan from PCBD or 

borrowings by the Company without support from other shareholders.” 

(C) “At the request of ATP, PCBD agrees to make available to ATP shareholder’s advances of up to Ringgit 

Malaysia One Hundred Forty Million (RM140,000,000.00) only (“Shareholder’s Advance”), subject to the 

terms and condition herein contained.” 

By agreeing to such request from RSG Maps Sdn. Bhd., it has caused PCBD to be the sole responsible party 

to provide fund to the construction and development of MAPS.